
West Fla. (24-6, 13-5 GSC) -vs- Auburn University at Montgomery (8-23, 4-15 GSC)
3/27/2026 at Montgomery, Ala. (QV Lowe Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Colton Dorsey (4-1)
Loss: Huston Wynne (1-5)
Save: Micky Scheetz (8)
HBP: Kobe Wiggins
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jeffrey Davis First: Sheldon Brogden Second Base: Michael Freeman 
Start: 5:00 PM   Time: 2:55   Attendance: 161   Weather: 83
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
West Fla. 1 2 0 3 0 0 0 0 2 8 10 2
Auburn University at Montgomery 1 0 0 0 3 0 1 0 1 6 9 2

West Fla. 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Zack Stokes cf 3 3 2 2 2 0 0
Jake Cooper 2b 2 0 0 1 0 0 0
    Jay Henderson pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tanner Taylor 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gustavo Mendez 1b 4 0 1 1 1 1 3
Trent Kelly 3b 4 1 1 1 0 1 0
William Lybrook c 5 1 4 2 0 0 2
Tyler Brobst dh 5 0 0 0 0 1 4
Greg Pettay rf 2 2 1 0 2 0 0
    Peyton Martin rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gann Nobles ss 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Zack DeJesus lf 3 0 0 1 0 2 0
Colton Dorsey p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Blake Thomas p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Micky Scheetz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 8 10 8 5 5 9

2B: Zack Stokes (1); William Lybrook (1); Greg Pettay (1)
HR: Zack Stokes (1); William Lybrook (1)
SH: Jake Cooper (2); Gann Nobles (2); Zack DeJesus (1)
HBP: Jake Cooper (1); Trent Kelly (1)
E: Tanner Taylor (1); Trent Kelly (1)

Auburn University at Montgomery 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Christopher McNeill cf 5 2 1 3 0 1 0
Cannon Miller c 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Luke Turner dh 5 1 2 2 0 1 0
Tucker Burns ss 4 0 1 1 1 1 1
Landon Baeder lf 5 0 2 0 0 1 2
    Casen Heaps pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Brice Ainsworth 2b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Chance Sweeney rf 3 1 2 0 1 0 0
Kyle Hipp 1b 3 1 1 0 1 0 1
John Kiebler 3b 3 1 0 0 1 1 3
Huston Wynne p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kobe Wiggins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Heath Henley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 6 9 6 4 6 9

2B: Landon Baeder (1); Kyle Hipp (1)
HR: Christopher McNeill (1); Luke Turner (1)
SH: Cannon Miller (1); Brice Ainsworth (1)
E: Brice Ainsworth (1); Kyle Hipp (1)
DP: 2

West Fla. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Colton Dorsey (W, 4-1) 6.0 7 5 5 2 4 1 0 0 0 24 27 9 5 96
Blake Thomas 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 3 13
Micky Scheetz (S, 8) 2.0 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 9 10 2 2 32
Totals 9 6 5 4 6 1 0 0 0 36 42 11 10 141

Auburn University at Montgomery IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Huston Wynne (L, 1-5) 3.0 6 5 5 2 1 0 0 0 0 13 17 3 5 53
Kobe Wiggins 5.0 3 2 2 3 4 1 0 2 1 15 23 1 8 71
Heath Henley 1.0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 3 7
Totals 10 8 8 5 5 1 0 2 1 32 44 4 16 131



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

West Fla. - Top of 1st WES AUB
Zack Stokes doubled to right center (2-2 BSBK). 0 0
Jake Cooper grounded out to 3b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Zack Stokes advanced to third. 0 0
Gustavo Mendez singled up the middle, RBI (0-1 K); Zack Stokes scored. 1 0
Trent Kelly flied out to lf (0-1 K). 1 0
William Lybrook singled to center field (0-0); Gustavo Mendez advanced to second. 1 0
Tyler Brobst grounded out to 2b (2-2 KKBFB). 1 0

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 1st WES AUB
Christopher McNeill struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 KFBBFS). 1 0
Cannon Miller popped up to ss (1-1 KB). 1 0
Luke Turner homered to left field, RBI (0-1 K). 1 1
Tucker Burns struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 1 1

West Fla. - Top of 2nd WES AUB
Greg Pettay walked (3-2 BKBFBB). 1 1
Gann Nobles grounded out to c, SAC, bunt (0-0); Greg Pettay advanced to second. 1 1
Zack DeJesus struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 1 1
Zack Stokes homered to left center, 2 RBI (1-1 FB); Greg Pettay scored. 3 1
Jake Cooper flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 3 1

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 2nd WES AUB
Landon Baeder doubled to left center (0-0). 3 1
Brice Ainsworth grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-0 B); Landon Baeder advanced to third. 3 1
Chance Sweeney lined out to 1b (1-0 B). 3 1
Kyle Hipp walked (3-2 SBKFBFFBFB). 3 1
Kyle Hipp advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 1
John Kiebler grounded out to p unassisted (3-2 SBBFB). 3 1

West Fla. - Top of 3rd WES AUB
Gustavo Mendez grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 3 1
Trent Kelly grounded out to 3b (2-2 KBFB). 3 1
William Lybrook doubled to center field (0-0). 3 1
Tyler Brobst flied out to cf (0-0). 3 1

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 3rd WES AUB
Christopher McNeill fouled out to 1b (0-2 FS). 3 1
Cannon Miller popped up to 2b (2-2 SBBF). 3 1
Luke Turner grounded out to 3b (2-2 BKFFB). 3 1

West Fla. - Top of 4th WES AUB
Greg Pettay walked (3-2 BKBBFFFB). 3 1
Gann Nobles singled to right field (0-0); Greg Pettay advanced to third. 3 1
Kobe Wiggins to p for Huston Wynne. 3 1
Zack DeJesus out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt, RBI (0-0); Gann Nobles advanced to second; Greg Pettay
scored. 4 1
Gann Nobles advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 1
Zack Stokes walked (3-2 FBBBKFFB). 4 1
Jake Cooper reached first on an error by 2b, assist by p, SAC, bunt, RBI (0-0); Zack Stokes advanced to
second; Gann Nobles scored. 5 1
Gustavo Mendez walked (3-2 BFFFBBB); Jake Cooper advanced to second; Zack Stokes advanced to third. 5 1



Trent Kelly singled to shortstop, RBI (0-0); Gustavo Mendez advanced to second; Jake Cooper advanced to
third; Zack Stokes scored. 6 1
William Lybrook grounded into double play 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Trent Kelly out on the play. 6 1

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 4th WES AUB
Tucker Burns flied out to lf (0-0). 6 1
Landon Baeder flied out to cf to left center (1-2 KBF). 6 1
Brice Ainsworth flied out to lf to left center (0-1 F). 6 1

West Fla. - Top of 5th WES AUB
Tyler Brobst struck out swinging (3-2 KBKBBFFFFFS). 6 1
Greg Pettay grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 6 1
Gann Nobles lined out to rf (0-0). 6 1

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 5th WES AUB
Chance Sweeney singled up the middle (0-0). 6 1
Kyle Hipp doubled to left field (1-1 BF); Chance Sweeney advanced to third. 6 1
John Kiebler struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 6 1
Christopher McNeill homered to left field, 3 RBI (1-0 B); Kyle Hipp scored; Chance Sweeney scored. 6 4
Cannon Miller grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-2 SKB). 6 4
Luke Turner singled to center field (0-1 S). 6 4
Tucker Burns flied out to cf to right center (0-2 FF). 6 4

West Fla. - Top of 6th WES AUB
Zack DeJesus struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (0-2 FSS). 6 4
Zack Stokes grounded out to 2b (1-1 BF). 6 4
Jake Cooper grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 BK). 6 4

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 6th WES AUB
Landon Baeder struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 6 4
Brice Ainsworth grounded out to 3b (1-1 BK). 6 4
Chance Sweeney singled to right field (1-1 FB). 6 4
Kyle Hipp fouled out to 1b (1-1 KB). 6 4

West Fla. - Top of 7th WES AUB
Gustavo Mendez reached first on a fielding error by 1b (0-1 F). 6 4
Trent Kelly struck out swinging (1-2 BFFS). 6 4
William Lybrook singled to second base (1-1 KB); Gustavo Mendez advanced to second. 6 4
Tyler Brobst grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); William Lybrook out on the play. 6 4

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 7th WES AUB
John Kiebler walked (3-2 KKBFBBB). 6 4
Blake Thomas to p for Colton Dorsey. 6 4
Christopher McNeill reached first on a fielding error by 3b (0-2 KF); John Kiebler advanced to second. 6 4
Cannon Miller out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-1 F); Christopher McNeill advanced to second; John Kiebler
advanced to third. 6 4
Luke Turner grounded out to ss, RBI (0-0); John Kiebler scored. 6 5
Tucker Burns walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 6 5
Landon Baeder reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Tucker Burns out at second 2b to ss. 6 5

West Fla. - Top of 8th WES AUB
Greg Pettay doubled to right center (0-1 K). 6 5



Peyton Martin pinch ran for Greg Pettay. 6 5
Gann Nobles out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Peyton Martin advanced to third. 6 5
Zack DeJesus grounded out to 2b (2-2 KKBB). 6 5
Zack Stokes was intentionally walked (3-0 BBBB). 6 5
Jake Cooper hit by pitch (1-0 H); Zack Stokes advanced to second. 6 5
Jay Henderson pinch ran for Jake Cooper. 6 5
Gustavo Mendez struck out looking (1-2 FFBK). 6 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 8th WES AUB
Tanner Taylor to 2b for Jay Henderson. 6 5
Peyton Martin to rf. 6 5
Micky Scheetz to p for Blake Thomas. 6 5
Brice Ainsworth grounded out to ss (0-0). 6 5
Chance Sweeney walked (3-1 BBFBB). 6 5
Kyle Hipp flied out to rf (0-1 F). 6 5
John Kiebler flied out to cf (2-2 KBFB). 6 5

West Fla. - Top of 9th WES AUB
Trent Kelly hit by pitch (1-0 H). 6 5
Heath Henley to p for Kobe Wiggins. 6 5
William Lybrook homered to right field, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Trent Kelly scored. 8 5
Tyler Brobst grounded out to 2b (0-0). 8 5
Peyton Martin grounded out to 3b (0-0). 8 5
Gann Nobles grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 8 5

Auburn University at Montgomery - Bottom of 9th WES AUB
Christopher McNeill reached first on a dropped fly by 2b (0-0). 8 5
Cannon Miller grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBF); Christopher McNeill advanced to second. 8 5
Luke Turner struck out swinging (1-2 FSFFBS). 8 5
Tucker Burns singled to center field, RBI (1-2 BFK); Christopher McNeill scored, unearned. 8 6
Landon Baeder singled up the middle (0-0); Tucker Burns advanced to second. 8 6
Casen Heaps pinch ran for Landon Baeder. 8 6
Brice Ainsworth struck out looking (0-2 FFK). 8 6


